



Ghasri
Local Council

Annual Budget
For
Financial Year
2022

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Overview and Summary | <i>Page 3</i> |
| Statement of Income and Expenditure | <i>Page 4</i> |
| Statement of Financial Position | <i>Page 5</i> |
| Cash Budget | <i>Page 6</i> |
| Detailed Estimates of Income | <i>Page 7</i> |
| Detailed Estimates of Expenditure | <i>Page 8</i> |
| Detailed Estimates of Statement of Financial Position | <i>Page 10</i> |
| Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment | <i>Page 11</i> |

Overview and Summary

The Ghasri Local Council is presenting its' budget for 2022. The Government allocation for this year is 204,058 as compared to last year's allocation of 191,829.. An increase of 12,229. This increase must be applied to the additional expenses imposed on the council such as the fee for the "on demand system" for the viewing of council meetings, data protection officer and contract manager. Along with these increases are the increases on the Mayor's allowance and the Executive Secretary and clerk's salaries. There has also been an increase in the refuse collection (as per tender). Funds received for the resurfacing of Wied Sara Street are still in the council's bank account since works have not yet began.

The council has added an additional €24,100 in income from other services and also in anticipation that the council will receive funding for cultural events (if the situation of the pandemic allows).

The council has budgeted that amount of €75,529 in Mayor & Councillors allowances, salaries & allowances to the workers it has seconded with it.

The amount of €86.544 is allocated to Operations and Maintenance, whilst 11,750 is committed to Administration & Other expenditure.

The Council began this year with a bank balance of 437,270. Of this amount, €354,827 are funds received for the works at Wied Sara Street. An additional amount of 354,827 is be given to the council upon completion of works.

The Council's aim during this legislature is to provide an adequate play area/recreational area for its' residents. It has already begun discussions with the necessary entities to proceed. During this financial year the council hopes to establish the basic steps in this direction.

Dr. Daniel Attard
Mayor

Rita Mifsud Attard
Executive Secretary

Statement of Income and Expenditure

| DESCRIPTION | BUDGET | ACTUAL | BUDGET | VARIANCE | VARIANCE |
|--|-----------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | Jan-Dec | Jan-Dec | Jan-Dec | | |
| | 2021 | 2021 | 2022 | Bud-Bud | Bud-Act |
| | € | € | € | € | € |
| Income | | | | | |
| Funds received from Central Government (1) | 204,058 | 251,059 | 215,058 | 11,000 | (36,001) |
| Income raised from Bye-Laws (2) | 18,900 | 5,544 | 5,700 | (13,200) | 156 |
| Income raised from LES (3) | 250 | 343 | 350 | 100 | 7 |
| Investment Income (4) | 200 | 262 | 250 | 50 | (12) |
| Other Income (5) | 4,750 | 36,046 | 6,250 | 1,500 | (29,796) |
| TOTAL | 228,158 | 293,254 | 227,608 | (550) | (65,646) |
| Expenditure | | | | | |
| Personal Emoluments (6) | 75,529 | 73,936 | 75,505 | (24) | 1,569 |
| Operations and Maintenance (7) | 86,544 | 41,822 | 61,165 | (25,379) | 19,343 |
| Administration (8) | 11,750 | 12,839 | 13,370 | 1,620 | 531 |
| Finance Cost (9) | - | - | - | - | - |
| Other Expenditure (10) | 64,973 | 101,163 | 51,753 | (13,220) | (49,410) |
| TOTAL | 238,796 | 229,760 | 201,793 | (37,003) | (27,967) |
| Surplus / Deficit | (10,638) | 63,494 | 25,815 | 36,453 | (37,679) |

Statement of Financial Position

| DESCRIPTION | BUDGET | ACTUAL | BUDGET | VARIANCE | VARIANCE |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------|
| | as at 31 Dec | as at 31 Dec | as at 31 Dec | | |
| | 2021 | 2021 | 2022 | Bud-Bud | Bud-Act |
| | € | € | € | € | € |
| Non-current Assets | | | | | |
| Property, Plant and Equipment (16) | 180,552 | 180,552 | 128,799 | (51,753) | (51,753) |
| Current Assets | | | | | |
| Inventories (11) | 2,000 | 1,994 | 2,000 | - | 6 |
| Receivables (12) | 4,600 | 4,248 | 4,600 | - | 352 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents (13) | 135,898 | 567,428 | 566,440 | 430,542 | (988) |
| Total Current Assets | 142,498 | 573,670 | 573,040 | 430,542 | (630) |
| Current Liabilities (14) | | | | | |
| Payables | 20,000 | 32,810 | 20,000 | - | (12,810) |
| Total Current Liabilities | 20,000 | 32,810 | 20,000 | - | (12,810) |
| Net Current Assets | 122,498 | 540,860 | 553,040 | 430,542 | 12,180 |
| Non-current liabilities (15) | 287,265 | 373,943 | 287,265 | - | (86,678) |
| Net Assets | 15,785 | 347,469 | 394,574 | 378,789 | 47,105 |
| Reserves | | | | | |
| Retained Funds | 534,332 | 347,469 | 373,284 | (161,048) | 25,815 |

Financial Situation Indicator

| DESCRIPTION | BUDGET | ACTUAL | BUDGET |
|------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| | as at 31 Dec | as at 31 Dec | as at 31 Dec |
| | 2021 | 2021 | 2022 |
| | € | € | € |
| Current Assets | 142,498 | 573,670 | 573,040 |
| Current Liabilities | 20,000 | 32,810 | 20,000 |
| Working Capital | 122,498 | 540,860 | 553,040 |
| Government Allocation | 201,058 | 203,641 | 215,058 |
| FSI | 61 % | 266 % | 257 % |

Cash Budget

| DESCRIPTION | QTR 1 | QTR 2 | QTR 3 | QTR 4 | TOTAL |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|
| | JAN-MAR | APR-JUN | JUL-SEP | OCT-DEC | |
| | 2022 | 2022 | 2022 | 2022 | |
| | € | € | € | € | |
| Cash Inflows | | | | | |
| Government cash inflows | 53,765 | 53,765 | 53,765 | 53,765 | 215,058 |
| Cash flows from Bye-Laws & L.N fees | 1,425 | 1,425 | 1,425 | 1,425 | 5,700 |
| Local Enforcement cash flows | 88 | 88 | 87 | 87 | 350 |
| Finance cash flows | | | | | |
| Loan Proceeds | | | | | - |
| Investment income | | | | 250 | 250 |
| | - | - | - | 250 | 250 |
| Capital cash flow | | | | | |
| Proceeds from disposal of assets | | | | | - |
| | - | - | - | - | - |
| Cash received from EU funds | | | | | - |
| Cash received from Twinning | - | - | - | - | - |
| Cash from Community Services | | | | | - |
| Other Cash Inflows | 1,562 | 1,563 | 1,562 | 1,563 | 6,250 |
| TOTAL Inflows | 56,840 | 56,841 | 56,839 | 57,090 | 227,608 |
| Cash Outflows | | | | | |
| Personal Emoluments | 18,876 | 18,876 | 18,876 | 18,877 | 75,506 |
| Operations & Maintenance | 15,291 | 15,291 | 15,291 | 15,292 | 61,165 |
| Administration | 3,342 | 3,343 | 3,342 | 3,343 | 13,370 |
| Finance | | | | | - |
| Capital | | | | | |
| Acquisition of property | | | | | - |
| Construction | 75,000 | 75,000 | 75,000 | 75,000 | 300,000 |
| Improvements | | | | | - |
| Special programmes | | | | | - |
| | 75,000 | 75,000 | 75,000 | 75,000 | 300,000 |
| Cash outflows re EU projects | | | | | - |
| Cash outflows re Twinning | | | | | - |
| Cash outflows re Community Services | | | | | - |
| | - | - | - | - | - |
| TOTAL Outflows | 112,509 | 112,510 | 112,509 | 112,512 | 450,041 |
| SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) | (55,670) | (55,670) | (55,671) | (55,423) | (222,433) |
| Brought forward (Bank /Cash Bal.) | 567,428 | 511,758 | 456,089 | 400,418 | 567,428 |
| Carry forward | 511,758 | 456,089 | 400,418 | 344,996 | 344,996 |

Detailed Estimates of Income

| DESCRIPTION | A | B | C | D (B + C) | E | F (E - A) | G (E - D) |
|--|----------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | BUDGET | ACTUAL | FORECAST | TOTAL | BUDGET | VARIANCE | VARIANCE |
| | Jan-Dec | Jan-Sept | Oct-Dec | Jan-Dec | Jan-Dec | Bud-Bud | Bud-Act |
| | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2022 | | |
| | € | € | € | € | € | € | € |
| Income | | | | | | | |
| 1 Funds received form Central Government: | | | | | | | |
| 0001 In terms of section 55 CAP 363 | 201,058 | 203,641 | - | 203,641 | 215,058 | 14,000 | 11,417 |
| 0002-0004 In terms of section 58 CAP 363 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 0005-0019 Other Income | 3,000 | - | 47,418 | 47,418 | - | (3,000) | (47,418) |
| | 204,058 | 203,641 | 47,418 | 251,059 | 215,058 | 11,000 | (36,001) |
| 2 Bye-Laws & Legal Fees | | | | | | | |
| 0021-0025 Community Services | 17,000 | 2,705 | 985 | 3,690 | 3,800 | (13,200) | 110 |
| 0026-0035 Income from Permits | 1,900 | 1,569 | 285 | 1,854 | 1,900 | - | 46 |
| | 18,900 | 4,274 | 1,270 | 5,544 | 5,700 | (13,200) | 156 |
| 3 Local Enforcement Income | | | | | | | |
| 0037 Commission from Regional Committees | | | | - | | - | - |
| 0038-0055 Contraventions | 250 | 230 | 113 | 343 | 350 | 100 | 7 |
| | 250 | 230 | 113 | 343 | 350 | 100 | 7 |
| 4 Investment Income | | | | | | | |
| 0091-0095 Bank interest | 200 | - | 262 | 262 | 250 | 50 | (12) |
| 0096-0099 Income received from Government Securities | | | | - | | - | - |
| | 200 | - | 262 | 262 | 250 | 50 | (12) |
| 5 General Income | | | | | | | |
| 0056-0065 Sponsorships | - | | | - | | - | - |
| 0066-0069 Documents & Information | 150 | 32 | - | 32 | 150 | - | 118 |
| 0070-0075 EU Funds | - | | | - | | - | - |
| 0076-0080 Twinning | | | | - | | - | - |
| 0081-0089 Insurance Claims | | | | - | | - | - |
| 0100-0109 Donations | 100 | - | - | - | 100 | - | 100 |
| 0110-0119 Contributions | | | 8 | 8 | | - | (8) |
| 0120-0129 General Income | 4,500 | 36,006 | - | 36,006 | 6,000 | 1,500 | (30,006) |
| organic waste | | | | - | | - | - |
| | 4,750 | 36,038 | 8 | 36,046 | 6,250 | 1,500 | (29,796) |
| Total | 228,158 | 244,183 | 49,071 | 293,254 | 227,608 | (550) | (65,646) |

Detailed Estimates of Expenditure

| DESCRIPTION | A | B | C | D (B + C) | E | F (E - A) | G (E - D) |
|--|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|---------------|
| | BUDGET | ACTUAL | FORECAST | TOTAL | BUDGET | VARIANCE | VARIANCE |
| | Jan-Dec | Jan-Sept | Oct-Dec | Jan-Dec | Jan-Dec | | |
| | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2022 | Bud-Bud | Bud-Act |
| € | € | € | € | € | € | € | |
| 6 Personal Emoluments | | | | | | | |
| 1100 Mayor's Allowance | 23,404 | 9,729 | 2,864 | 12,593 | 23,745 | 341 | 11,152 |
| 1200 Employees' Salaries & Wages | 42,000 | 30,480 | 10,273 | 40,753 | 41,000 | (1,000) | 247 |
| 1300 Bonuses | 2,935 | 3,011 | 135 | 3,146 | 3,400 | 465 | 254 |
| 1400 Income Supplements | 260 | 182 | 67 | 249 | 260 | - | 11 |
| 1500 Social Security Contributions | 3,430 | 2,601 | 866 | 3,467 | 3,600 | 170 | 133 |
| 1600 Allowances | 3,500 | 10,103 | 3,625 | 13,728 | 3,500 | - | (10,228) |
| 1700 Overtime | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | 75,529 | 56,106 | 17,830 | 73,936 | 75,505 | (24) | 1,569 |
| 7 Operations and Maintenance | | | | | | | |
| 2100-2149 Public Utilities | 1,900 | 1,549 | 327 | 1,876 | 2,900 | 1,000 | 1,024 |
| 2200-2259 Public Materials & Supplies | 4,200 | 2,456 | 319 | 2,775 | 3,000 | (1,200) | 225 |
| 2300-2399 Repairs & Upkeep | 36,500 | 3,482 | 3,517 | 6,999 | 10,000 | (26,500) | 3,001 |
| 2400-2449 Rent | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 3010 Street Lighting | 2,384 | 1,002 | 2,220 | 3,222 | 3,500 | 1,116 | 278 |
| 3020 Lease of Equipment | 2,500 | 355 | 61 | 416 | 500 | (2,000) | 84 |
| 3030 Insurance | 1,500 | 507 | 1,306 | 1,813 | 1,900 | 400 | 87 |
| 3035 Bank Charges | 200 | 58 | 4 | 62 | 65 | (135) | 3 |
| 3038 Penalties | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 3040 Waste Disposal | 3,700 | 6,230 | 1,947 | 8,177 | 3,500 | (200) | (4,677) |
| 3041 Refuse Collection | 11,000 | - | - | - | 11,000 | - | 11,000 |
| 3042 Bulky Refuse Collection | 400 | - | - | - | - | (400) | - |
| 3043 Bins on wheels | 200 | - | - | - | - | (200) | - |
| 3045 Bring in sites | - | - | 461 | 461 | 300 | 300 | (161) |
| 3051 Road & Street Cleaning | 400 | 1,220 | 1,227 | 2,447 | 500 | 100 | (1,947) |
| 3052 Cleaning & Maintenance of Non-Urban Areas | 1,500 | 2,093 | 687 | 2,780 | 3,000 | 1,500 | 220 |
| 3053 Cleaning of Public Conveniences | 2,790 | 390 | 130 | 520 | 2,780 | (10) | 2,260 |
| 3055 Cleaning of Council Premises | 520 | 2,712 | 737 | 3,449 | 520 | - | (2,929) |
| 3060 Cleaning & Maintenance of Parks & Gardens | - | 48 | - | 48 | 200 | 200 | 152 |
| 3061 Cleaning & Maintenance of Soft Areas | 340 | 111 | 1,237 | 1,348 | 1,400 | 1,060 | 52 |
| 3062 Cleaning & Maintenance of Beaches & CA | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 3063 Cleaning & Maintenance of Country Non-Urban | - | - | 719 | 719 | 600 | 600 | (119) |
| 3064 Other Contractual Services | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 3070-3090 Consultation Fees | 100 | 80 | 228 | 308 | 400 | 300 | 92 |
| 3100-3139 Contract & Project Management | 2,210 | 1,657 | 2,063 | 3,720 | 4,000 | 1,790 | 280 |
| 3300-3379 Hospitality | 12,000 | 26 | 506 | 532 | 6,000 | (6,000) | 5,468 |
| 3380-3389 Community | 2,100 | 90 | 60 | 150 | 5,000 | 2,900 | 4,850 |
| 3600-3694 Local Enforcement Expenses | 100 | - | - | - | 100 | - | 100 |
| 3700-3799 EU Projects | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 3800-3899 Twinning | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | 86,544 | 24,066 | 17,756 | 41,822 | 61,165 | (25,379) | 19,343 |

Detailed Estimates of Expenditure (Continued)

| DESCRIPTION | A | B | C | D (B + C) | E | F (E - A) | G (E - D) |
|---|----------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| BUDGET | ACTUAL | FORECAST | TOTAL | BUDGET | VARIANCE | VARIANCE | |
| Jan-Dec | Jan-Sept | Oct-Dec | Jan-Dec | Jan-Dec | Bud-Bud | Bud-Act | |
| 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2022 | | | |
| € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € |
| 8 Administration & Other Expenditure | | | | | | | |
| 2150-2199 Office Utilities | 600 | 551 | 381 | 932 | 1,000 | 400 | 68 |
| 2260-2299 Office Materials & Supplies | | 50 | - | 50 | 100 | 100 | 50 |
| 2450-2499 Office Rent | | | | - | | - | - |
| 2500-2599 National & International Memberships | - | 500 | - | 500 | | - | (500) |
| 2600-2699 Office Services | 1,000 | 502 | 732 | 1,234 | 1,500 | 500 | 266 |
| 2700-2799 Transport | 2,850 | 2,348 | 1,326 | 3,674 | 3,700 | 850 | 26 |
| 2800-2899 Travel | - | | | - | | - | - |
| 2900-2999 Information Services | 500 | 71 | 160 | 231 | 350 | (150) | 119 |
| 3050 Office Cleaning | 100 | - | - | - | - | (100) | - |
| 3140-3199 Professional Services | 6,000 | 3,408 | 2,810 | 6,218 | 6,300 | 300 | 82 |
| 3200-3299 Training | 50 | - | | - | | (50) | - |
| 3345 Office Hospitality | 500 | - | - | - | 250 | (250) | 250 |
| 3400-3499 Incidental Expenses | 150 | | | - | 170 | 20 | 170 |
| | - | | | - | - | - | - |
| | 11,750 | 7,430 | 5,409 | 12,839 | 13,370 | 1,620 | 531 |
| 9 Finance Costs | | | | | | | |
| 3036 Interest on Bank Loan | | | | | | | |
| bank interest | | | | | | | |
| | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 10 Other Expenditure | | | | | | | |
| 3500-3599 Loss / (Profit) on Disposal of assets | - | - | - | - | | - | - |
| 3695 Increase/(Decrease) in allowance for bad debts | | | | | | - | - |
| 8000-8099 Depreciation (Charge for the Year) | 64,973 | 74,707 | 26,456 | 101,163 | 51,753 | (13,220) | (49,410) |
| | 64,973 | 74,707 | 26,456 | 101,163 | 51,753 | (13,220) | (49,410) |
| Total | 238,796 | 162,309 | 67,451 | 229,760 | 201,793 | (37,003) | (27,967) |

Detailed Estimates of Statement of Financial Position

| DESCRIPTION | A | B | C | D (B + C) | E | F (E - A) | G (E - D) |
|---|--------------------------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| | BUDGET Jan-Dec 2021 € | ACTUAL as at 30-Sep 2021 € | FORECAST changes from 30 Sep-31 Dec 2021 € | TOTAL as at 31-Dec 2021 € | BUDGET Jan-Dec 2022 € | VARIANCE Bud-Bud € | VARIANCE Bud-Act € |
| 11 Inventory | | | | | | | |
| 5201-5249 Stationery | 2,000 | 2,111 | (117) | 1,994 | 2,000 | - | 6 |
| 5250-5299 Consumables | | | | - | | - | - |
| | 2,000 | 2,111 | (117) | 1,994 | 2,000 | - | 6 |
| 12 Receivables | | | | | | | |
| 0201-0209 Receivables | 4,000 | 10,948 | (8,213) | 2,735 | 4,000 | - | 1,265 |
| 0210-0219 LES Receivables | 100 | 47 | - | 47 | 100 | - | 53 |
| 0220-0229 Receivables from EU | | | | - | | - | - |
| 0250 Prepayments & Accrued income | 500 | 1,466 | - | 1,466 | 500 | - | (966) |
| | 4,600 | 12,461 | (8,213) | 4,248 | 4,600 | - | 352 |
| 13 Cash & Equivalents | | | | | | | |
| 5001-5099 Bank & Cash Balances | 135,898 | 562,701 | 4,727 | 567,428 | 566,440 | 430,542 | (988) |
| | 135,898 | 562,701 | 4,727 | 567,428 | 566,440 | 430,542 | (988) |
| 14 Payables | | | | | | | |
| 4000 Payables | 15,000 | 28,181 | 618 | 28,799 | 15,000 | - | (13,799) |
| 4100 Accruals | 5,000 | 4,011 | | 4,011 | 5,000 | - | 989 |
| 4150 Deferred Income | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Current portion of Long-Term Borrowings | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | 20,000 | 32,192 | 618 | 32,810 | 20,000 | - | (12,810) |
| 15 Non Current Liabilities | | | | | | | |
| 4200 Long Term Borrowings | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| deferred income | 287,265 | 373,943 | - | 373,943 | 287,265 | - | (86,678) |
| | 287,265 | 373,943 | - | 373,943 | 287,265 | - | (86,678) |

16 Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment

| Asset | Property | Furniture | Machinery | Computer equipment | Office Equipment | Urban Improvements | New Street Signs | Construction | Motor Vehicle | Total |
|-------------------------------------|----------|-----------|-----------|--------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------|--------------|---------------|-----------|
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| % of depreciation | € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € |
| Cost | | | | | | | | | | |
| As at 01 January 2022 | 129,040 | 22,322 | 1,632 | 2,344 | 9,084 | 28,651 | 2,205 | 1,230,065 | 4,900 | 1,430,243 |
| Additions | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 300,000 | - | 300,000 |
| Disposals | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| As at 31 December 2022 | 129,040 | 22,322 | 1,632 | 2,344 | 9,084 | 28,651 | 2,205 | 1,530,065 | 4,900 | 1,730,243 |
| Grants/ other reimbursements | | | | | | | | | | |
| As at 01 January 2022 | - | - | - | - | 2,242 | - | - | 589,739 | - | 591,981 |
| Additions | - | - | - | - | 2,242 | - | - | 300,000 | - | 300,000 |
| As at 31 December 2022 | - | - | - | - | 2,242 | - | - | 889,739 | - | 891,981 |
| Accumulated Depreciation | | | | | | | | | | |
| As at 01 January 2022 | 26,858 | 20,252 | 1,201 | 2,344 | 6,842 | 28,121 | 2,205 | 566,947 | 2,940 | 657,710 |
| Charge for the year | 1,290 | 602 | 326 | - | - | 530 | - | 48,024 | 980 | 51,753 |
| Released on disposal | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| As at 31 December 2022 | 28,148 | 20,854 | 1,527 | 2,344 | 6,842 | 28,651 | 2,205 | 614,971 | 3,920 | 709,463 |
| Budgeted NBV 31 Dec 2021 | 102,182 | 2,070 | 431 | - | - | 530 | - | 73,379 | 1,960 | 180,552 |
| Forecasted NBV 1 Jan 2022 | 102,182 | 2,070 | 431 | - | - | 530 | - | 73,379 | 1,960 | 180,552 |
| Budgeted NBV 31 Dec 2022 | 100,892 | 1,468 | 105 | - | - | - | - | 25,355 | 980 | 128,799 |